## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

CHAP. 41

#### Chapter 41.

An Act additional to acts to incorporate the Lockwood Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Lockwood Company, a corporation estab-Section 1. lished by law and having its place of business at Waterville, in the county of Kennebec, is hereby allowed to increase its capital stock from two million dollars to two million five hundred thousand dollars.

Lockwood authorized

Section 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized empowered to purchase, hold or lease any real and personal estate essential to or convenient for its business, and also to acquire, hold and dispose of the shares of the capital stock of other corporations.

May hold real and personal estate.

Section 3. Chapter four hundred and sixty of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-four, establishing said corporation, as amended by chapter one hundred and eighty-two of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-five, is hereby amended by inserting the words 'or elsewhere' after the word "Winslow" in the second line of the second section thereof.

Charter amended.

Approved February 21, 1899.

#### Chapter 42.

An Act to legalize the doings of Rangeley Plantation in Franklin County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The election and qualification of the officers of Rangeley plantation in Franklin county at its last annual meeting in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and ninety-eight plantation, legalized. are hereby confirmed, legalized and made valid.

Election of officers of Rangeley

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1899.